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Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
June 11, 2024 
 
File:    A/078/23 
Address:   83 Elgin St, Thornhill  
Applicant:    Oxnard Development Inc. (Soheil Khodadadi)   
Hearing Date: Wednesday, June 19, 2024 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team: 
 
The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 2237, as 
amended, to permit: 
 

a) By-law 2237, Amending By-law 101-90, Section 1.2 (i):  

a building height of 10.45 metres, whereas the by-law permits a maximum building 

height of 9.8 metres; 

b) By-law 2237, Amending By-law 101-90, Section 1.2 (iv):  

a building depth of 31.57 metres, whereas the by-law permits a maximum building 

depth of 16.8 metres; 

c) By-law 2237, Amending By-law 101-90, Section 1.2 (v): 

a garage projection of 8.58 metres, whereas the by-law permits a maximum garage 

projection of 2.1 metres;  

d) By-law 28-97, Section 6.2.4.2 b) i):  

a driveway width of 13.57 metres, whereas the by-law permits a maximum 

driveway width of 9.82 metres.  

as it relates to a proposed two-storey single detached dwelling. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Application History 
This application was originally submitted on May 1, 2023. Tree Preservation Staff had 
identified tree preservation concerns, specifically, the potential injury to trees outside the 
subject lands during excavation. The application was deferred sine die at the May 31, 
2023 Committee of Adjustment Hearing to provide an opportunity for the applicant to 
resolve the identified Tree Preservation issues. (Refer to Appendix “C” – Minutes). Since 
then, the Applicant has worked with Tree Preservation Staff to address and resolve tree 
injury concerns. On May 15, 2024, the applicant submitted a revised application, with 
minor revisions to the requested variances for building depth, garage projection, and 
driveway width.  
 
Staff further note that since a complete Zoning Preliminary Review and a Minor Variance 
Application was submitted prior to the passing of the City’s Comprehensive Zoning By-
Law 2014-19, as amended, the transition clauses under section 1.7.2 and 1.7.3 of the 
City’s Comprehensive Zoning By-Law 2014-19, as amended, exempts the need for the 
applicant to apply for relief from the new By-law. 
 
Property Description 
The 3,870.15 m2 (41,657.95 ft2) subject property is located on the south side of Elgin 
Street, east of Yonge Street and west of Henderson Avenue. The property is located within 
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an established residential neighbourhood comprised of larger two-storey detached 
dwellings. The surrounding area is undergoing a transition with newer dwellings being 
developed as infill developments. 
  
There is an existing single family detached dwelling on the property, which according to 
assessment records was constructed in 1993. Mature vegetation exists on the property 
including three large mature trees in the front yard. It is partially within TRCA’s Regulated 
Area as the rear portion of the site is traversed by a valley corridor associated with the 
Don River Watershed. 
 
Proposal 
The applicant is proposing to construct a two-storey single family detached dwelling, 
including an attached garage with a total Gross Floor Area of 1,046.16 m2 (11,484.88 ft2). 
The total building depth proposed is 31.57 m (103.58 ft), including an 8.58 m (28.15 ft) 
garage projection and a 5.00 m (16.40 ft) covered rear deck. The main portion of the 
dwelling is 18.39 m (58.33 ft). The proposed lot coverage is 487.15 m2 (5,243.64 ft2) at 
12.58%. (Refer to Appendix “B” – Plans) 
 
 

Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)  
The Official Plan designates the subject property “Residential Low Rise” and “Greenway”, 
which provides for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings. 
    
Section 8.2.3.5 of the 2014 Official Plan outlines development criteria for the “Residential 
Low Rise” designation to ensure infill development respects and reflects the existing 
pattern and character of the surrounding neighbourhood. These criteria include policies 
with respect to height, massing, setbacks, and protection of existing vegetation.  
 
The proposed is also subject to the Thornhill Area and Site-Specific policies of the Official 
Plan. The intent of these policies is to ensure that new dwellings and additions to existing 
dwellings are limited by their size and massing to respect and reflect the existing pattern 
and character of adjacent development.  
    
 
Zoning By-Law 2237, as amended 
The subject property is zoned R2 under By-law 2237, as amended, which permits single 
detached dwellings. 
 
Residential Infill Zoning By-law 101-90 
The subject property is also subject to the Residential Infill Zoning By-law 101-90. The 
intent of this By-law is to ensure the built form of new residential construction will maintain 
the character of existing neighbourhoods. It specifies development standards for building 
depth, garage projection, garage width, net floor area ratio, height, yard setbacks and 
number of storeys. The proposed development does not comply with the infill By-law 
requirements with respect to total building height, depth and garage projection.   
 
Parking Standards By-law 28-97  
The proposed development does not comply with the standard of the Parking By-law 28-
97 with respect to driveway width. Further details of the driveway width requirement are 
provided in the comment section below.   
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Applicant’s Stated Reason(s) for Not Complying with Zoning 
According to the information provided by the applicant, the reason for not complying with 
Zoning is, “the character of the design regarding the configuration of the proposed garage” 
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken  
The applicant completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on April 5, 2023 to confirm 
the initial variances required for the proposed development. The applicant submitted 
revised drawings on May 15, 2024. However, a Zoning Preliminary Review for the revised 
drawings has not been conducted. Consequently it is the owner’s responsibility to ensure 
that the application has accurately identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law 
required for the proposed development.  If the variance request in this application contains 
errors, or if the need for additional variances is identified during the Building Permit review 
process, further variance application(s) may be required to address the non-compliance. 
 
COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for 

the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Increase in Maximum Building Height  
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building height of 10.45 m (34.28 
ft), whereas the By-law permits a maximum building height of 9.8 m (32.15 ft). This 
represents an increase of 0.65 m (2.13 ft). Building heights in the surrounding area vary, 
with infill developments trending towards higher heights. Staff are of the opinion that the 
proposed building height is generally consistent with the low-rise character of the 
neighborhood including other infill developments, and have no concerns with the variance.  
 
Increase in Maximum Building Depth 
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building depth of 31.57 m (103.58 
ft), whereas the By-law permits a maximum building depth of 16.8 m (55.12 ft). This 
represents an increase of approximately 16.2 m (53.15 ft). Staff note that the updated 
request is 1.43 m (4.69 ft) less than the original request of 33.00 m (108.27 ft) submitted 
in 2023. 
 
Building depth is measured based on the shortest distance between two lines, both 
parallel to the front lot line, one passing though the point on the dwelling which is the 
nearest and the other through the point on the dwelling which is the farthest from the front 
lot line.  
 
The variance request includes a 5.00 m (16.40 ft) covered rear deck and a 10.16 m (33.33 
ft) attached garage which adds approximately 15.16 m (49.73 ft) to the overall depth of 
the building. The main component of the building, excluding the rear porch and garage, 
has a depth of 18.39 m (58.33 ft). Given the location of the proposed garage, the significant 
depth of the lot, and the fact that the main component of the building is generally consistent 
in depth with adjacent properties, staff are of the opinion that the maximum building depth 
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will pose no undesirable effects on the surrounding neighborhood. The variance maintains 
the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and Official Plan.  
 
Increase in Maximum Garage Projection 
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum garage projection of 8.58 m (28.15 
ft), whereas the By-law permits a maximum garage projection of 2.1 m (6.89 ft). This 
represents an increase of approximately 6.48 m (21.25 ft). This is a minimal increase of 
0.25 m (0.82 ft) over the original request of 8.33 m (27.33 ft) submitted in 2023. 
 
The proposed development maintains a generous front yard setback of 23.57 m (77.33 
ft). The attached single-story garage structure is located on the east side of the property, 
oriented in such a manner that it backs onto a public walkway with heavy foliage, 
minimizing the visual impact from the street. Staff opine that the revised location of the 
garage will not adversely impact on neighboring properties and is appropriate for the 
development of the lands.  
 
Increase in Maximum Driveway Width 
The applicant is proposing a maximum driveway width of 13.57 m (44.52 ft), whereas the 
City’s Parking By-law 28-97 permits the driveway width to be 9.82 m (32.22 ft). This is a 
0.43 m (1.41 ft) decrease compared to the original variance request of 14 m (45.93 ft).  
 
Staff note that despite the increase in driveway width, adequate soft landscaping remains, 
as demonstrated by the proposed front yard soft landscaping coverage of 67.62%. Staff 
are of the opinion that the proposed variance request is minor in nature and due in part to 
the proposed garage design. 
 

EXTERNAL AGENCIES 
TRCA Comments  
The subject property is partially located within Toronto Region and Conservation 
Authority (TRCA)’s Regulated Area.  The rear portion of the site is traversed by a valley 
corridor associated with the Don River Watershed. TRCA provided comments on May 
24, 2023 (Refer to Appendix “D” – TRCA Comments), indicating that they have no 
concerns subject to conditions outlined in their letter. 
 

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
As of June 11, 2024, the City received 1 letter expressing concerns over the proposed 
garage projection.  It is noted that additional information may be received after the writing 
of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting.  
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request 
meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. The applicant has 
submitted plans that further enhance the suitability of the proposed development. Staff 
recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
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Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
APPENDICIES 
Appendix “A” – A/078/23 Conditions of Approval 
Appendix “B” – Drawings 
Appendix “C” – Extracted Minutes 
Appendix “D” – TRCA Comments 
 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Aaron Chau, Planner I, Planning and Urban Design Department 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
_____________________________________________ 
Rick Cefaratti, MCIP, RPP, Senior Planner, West District  
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APPENDIX “A” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/078/23 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

 

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial 

conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix C’ to this Staff Report and that 

the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the 

Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his 

or her satisfaction; 

 

3. That the applicant satisfies the requirements of the Toronto and Region 

Conservation Authority (TRCA), financial or otherwise, as indicated in their e-mail 

to the file planner dated May 24, 2023, to the satisfaction of the TRCA, and that 

the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been 

fulfilled to the satisfaction of the TRCA. 

 

 

 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Aaron Chau, Planner I, Planning and Urban Design Department 
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Committee of Adjustment Minutes    
Wednesday May 31, 2023  

REQUESTS FOR DEFERRAL 
 
1. A/078/23 
 
 Owner Name: Jeff Jafarpour   

Agent Name: Oxnard Development Inc.   
Property Address: 83 Elgin Street, Thornhill 
Legal Description: PLAN 8 PT LOT 10 RS65R16105 PART 2 
 

The applicant was requesting relief from the requirements of By-Law 2237, as 
amended, to permit:  

 
a) Amending By-law 101-90, Section 1.2 (i):  

a building height of 10.45 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum 

building height of 9.8 metres; 

 
b) Amending By-law 101-90, Section 1.2 (iv):  

a building depth of 33.0 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum building 

depth of 16.8 metres;  

 
c) Amending By-law 101-90, Section 1.2 (v):   

a garage projection of 8.33 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum 

garage projection of 2.1 metres; and 

  
d) By-law 28-97, Section 6.2.4.2 b) i):  

a driveway width of 14.0 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum 

driveway width of 9.82 metres.   

 
as it related to a proposed two-storey single detached dwelling. 
 
The Chair introduced the application. 
 
Member Gutfreund motioned for deferral. 
 
Moved By: Tom Gutfreund 
Seconded By: Patrick Sampson  
 

THAT Application No. A/078/23 be deferred sine die.  
 

Resolution Carried 
 
PREVIOUS BUSINESS 
 
1. A/032/23 
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From: Joshua Lacaria
To: "achau@markham.ca"
Subject: CFN 68438.10 - A/078/23 - 83 Elgin Street, Markham
Date: May 24, 2023 1:27:38 PM
Attachments: image002.png

Hi Aaron,
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review the first submission of the above-noted Minor Variance Application received by the Toronto and Region
Conservation Authority (TRCA) on May 8, 2023. The purpose of this letter is to provide our comments for A/078/23 at 83 Elgin Street in the City
of Markham. These comments will be uploaded to ePlan.
 
Understanding of the Proposal:
It is our understanding that the applicant is requesting the following variances from the City of Markham’s Zoning By-law to permit:
 

i.                to permit a building height of 10.45 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum building height of 9.8 metres;
ii.              to permit a building depth of 33.0 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum building depth of 16.8 metres;
iii.             to permit a garage projection of 8.33 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum garage projection of 2.1 metres; and,
iv.             to permit a driveway width of 14.0 metres, whereas the By-law permits a maximum driveway width of 9.82 metres.

 
We understand that the above Minor Variances will facilitate a two-storey single detached dwelling and driveway. The subject property is located
east of Yonge Street and south of John Street in the City of Markham.
 
Policy Context:
TRCA Regulation and Policy:
The subject property is partially within TRCA’s Regulated Area as the property is within a gradual valley slope and Regulatory flood plain
associated with a tributary of the Don River Watershed. In accordance with Ontario Regulation 166/06, as amended, (Development Interference
with Wetlands and Alteration to Shorelines and Watercourses), a permit is required from the TRCA prior to any of the following works taking place
within TRCA’s Regulated Area:
 
‘Development’ is defined as:

I. the construction, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind,
II. any change to a building or structure that would have the effect of altering the use or potential,
III. use of the building or structure, increasing the size of the building or structure or increasing the number of dwelling units in the building or

structure,
IV. site grading, the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material originating on the site or elsewhere.

Please note, in accordance with Ontario Regulation 686/21 and Ontario Regulation 596/22, TRCA's review does not include non-mandatory
comments outside of our core planning mandate, such as comments pertaining to provincial or municipal natural heritage matters.
Application Specific Comments
As stated above, the subject property is within a gradual valley slope. Based on a review of TRCA’s screening map, Lidar data, provincial
technical guidelines, and the proposed development (two-storey detached dwelling, driveway), TRCA has no concerns regarding the proposed
development as it relates to this Minor Variance Application. The proposed development appears to be outside and setback from the Top of
Slope of the gradual valley. However, as the proposed development is within TRCA’s Regulated Area under Ontario Regulation 166/06, as
amended, a permit from TRCA will be required and through the permitting process, TRCA staff will review and further comment on erosion and
sediment control (ESC) plan and grading plan. Accordingly, TRCA has no objection to the requested Minor Variances subject to the
recommended conditions below.
 
If additional approvals beyond this Minor Variance Application is required for this property, please circulate the details to TRCA for review.
 
Application Review Fee
As per TRCA’s role as a commenting agency for Planning Act application circulated by member municipalities to assess whether a proposed
development may be impacted by TRCA, the applicant is advised that TRCA has implemented a fee schedule for our planning application review
services. The submitted application is subject to a review fee in the amount of $660 (2022 TRCA Planning Fee Schedule – Residential - Minor).
This fee can be submitted via Checkfront Online Payment System. I have not copied the Agent/Owner to provide the City of Markham the
opportunity to review. Please forward this letter to the Agent/Owner upon completion of review.
 
Recommendation
In light of the above, TRCA staff have no objection to the approval of the Minor Variance Application A/078/23 subject to the following
conditions:

1. That the outstanding review fee in the amount of $660* (2022 Planning Fee Schedule – Minor Variance Residential - Minor) be remitted to
TRCA.

2. That the applicant obtains a permit from the TRCA under Ontario Regulation 166/06, as amended, for the proposed works.
Note: As part of the Permit application, TRCA will require the below items submitted to our office by email:

Complete Permit Application Form link
Topographic Survey
Site Plan demonstrating the location and dimension of the proposed works.
Architectural Drawings
Grading Plan (please avoid substantial grading within the TRCA Regulation Limit. Please note that TRCA do not support any
retaining wall within the natural hazard)
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan (ESC) measures around the construction area and tree protection measures for the trees in the
rear yard. Please refer to the “Erosion and Sediment Control Design and Submission Requirements”, available here.
Landscape plan if any planting is proposed as part of the current development. If any planting is proposed, please ensure they are
native non-invasive to TRCA's jurisdiction. For native species within TRCA jurisdiction, please see species ranked L1 to L5 here.
TRCA Permit Review fee of $535* (2022 Planning Fee Schedule – Works on Private Residential Property - Minor). An invoice will
be emailed upon receipt of a complete permit application.

 
*The above fees are based on our current fee schedule, dated November 2022. Please note that applications are subject to the fee schedule
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_EXT_ TRCA Department Review cycle #1 Assignment

Attention TRCA:

You have been assigned a task on Project: 23.121259.000.00.MNV

The due date for this task is: 5/23/2023 1:03:00 PM

Task Instructions: 

- Accept your Task immediately. 

- Perform your technical review and update the status of your review by selecting:

Commented - this means that you are providing comments and expect 

an applicant response prior to your final acceptance, or

Accepted - this mean that you have reviewed the drawings and documents,

have no further issues and acknowledge that the application will be 

recommended for approval/draft approval (depending on application type)

Project: 23.121259.000.00.MNV

Project Name: A/078/23 - 83 Elgin Street - as it relates to a proposed two storey single detached dwelling

Project Location: 83 Elgin St, Thornhill, ON, L3T 1W7

Task: Discipline Review

Reviewer ePLAN Login

If you do not have access to the specified folder, please contact the Project Administrator.

Please do not reply to this email.

 

effective at the time of the fee submission.  
 
I trust these comments are of assistance. Should you have further questions do not hesitate to contact me.
 
Regards,
 
Joshua Lacaria, MES (Pl)
Planner I - York East Review Area
Development Planning and Permits | Development and Engineering Services
Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA)

T: (437) 880 2347
E: joshua.lacaria@trca.ca 
A: 101 Exchange Avenue, Vaughan, ON, L4K 5R6 | trca.ca
 
 

 
 
From: DoNotReplyMHON@avolvecloud.com <DoNotReplyMHON@avolvecloud.com> 
Sent: Monday, May 8, 2023 1:04 PM
To: York Plan <yorkplan@trca.ca>
Subject: _EXT_ TRCA Department Review cycle #1 Assignment for 23.121259.000.00.MNV
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